2015 No. 141

PENSIONS

The Superannuation (District Councils) Order (Northern Ireland) 2015

Made	-	10th March 2015
Coming into operation	-	1st April 2015

The Department of Finance and Personnel makes the following Order, in exercise of the powers conferred by Article 3(4) of the Superannuation (Northern Ireland) Order 1972(a) and now vested in it(b).

Citation and commencement

1. This Order may be cited as the Superannuation (District Councils) Order (Northern Ireland) 2015 and shall come into operation on 1st April 2015.

Addition to list of employments

2. There shall be added to the employments listed in Schedule 1 to the Superannuation (Northern Ireland) Order 1972 with effect from 1^{st} April 2015, employment in the Northern Ireland district councils(**c**).

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Department of Finance and Personnel on 10th March 2015.

(L.S.)

Grace Nesbitt A senior officer of the Department of Finance and Personnel

⁽a) S.I 1972/1073 (N.I. 10)

⁽b) By S.R. 1976 No. 281 Art. 3 and Sch. 1 and S.I. 1982/338 (N.I. 6) Art 4

⁽c) District Council has the meaning given in Section 44 of the Interpretation Act (Northern Ireland) 1954.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Regulations)

This Order adds employment in the Northern Ireland district councils to the employments listed in Schedule 1 to the Superannuation (Northern Ireland) Order 1972 for which the Department of Finance and Personnel may make pension schemes.



£4.25

[©] Crown copyright 2015

Printed in the UK by The Stationery Office Limited under the authority and superintendence of Carol Tullo, Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office being the Government Printer for Northern Ireland and the Officer appointed to print Acts of the Northern Ireland Assembly.